	07-27-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
WSGH FORM 23 (rev. 2/98)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	1 original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) AUGAT AUTOMOTIVE INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	Street Address: 250 Lillard Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes X No	Succe Address.
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Sparks State Nevada Zip 89431
[] Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,752,247 4,826,452
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	nbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2]
concerning document should be mailed: Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Hayes LLP Ten Post Office Square Boston, Massachusetts 02109	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\ 80.00\] [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
27/1998 DNGUYEN 00000011 4752247 DO NO FC:581 80.00 DP	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to stanley M. Schurgin 20,979 Name of Person Signing Registration No. Signature Total number of pages including cover s	Date sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AUGAT AUTOMOTIVE INC., a Michigan corporation, (hereinafter Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States patents as identified in Schedule A attached hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 250 Lillard Drive, Sparks, Nevada 89431 (hereinafter Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said United States patents identified in Schedule A hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries; in and to the United States patents identified in Schedule A hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein; and all reissues, and certificates of reexamination thereof; together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof; for the full term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted; as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 9328 FRAME: 0533

	REOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be authorized officer this day of, 1998.
U	AUGAT AUTOMOTIVE INC.
	Name: General Counsel
State of Tennessee)
County of Shelby) ss)
Subscribed and 1998.	sworn to before me this 30 day of fline, Notar Public My Commission Expires:
	the following to have the following
SEAL	

121390

SCHEDULE A

SERIAL NO FILING DATE PATENT NO ISSUE DATE DOCKET NO TITLE INVENTORS EXPIRATION DATE STATUS AUG-A-278XX ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR FABRICATED WITH UNITARY J Warnars 06/755,283 ISSUED United States FRAME 7/15/1985 4,752,247 6/21/1988 REF: 7/15/2005 AN IMPROVED TWO-PART ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR AUG-A-318XX S Sian 07/109,451 ISSUED United States P Marcus 10/16/1987 F Adler 4,826,452 5/02/1989 REF: 10/16/2007

WEINGARTEN, SCHURGIN,
GAGNEBIN & HAYES LLP
TEL (617) 542-2290
FAX (617) 451-0313
RECORDED: 07/23/1998

PATENT REEL: 9328 FRAME: 0535